
 

 

            

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

 

JOAQUÍN CARCAÑO et al.,   ) 

       )          

 Plaintiffs,     ) 

       ) 

  vs.     )   CASE NO. 1:16-CV-00236-TDS-JEP  

       ) 

PATRICK MCCRORY, in his official capacity )       

as Governor of North Carolina, et al.,  ) 

       )   

 Defendants.     ) 

______________________________________ 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  ) 

       )          

 Plaintiff,     ) 

       ) 

  vs.     )   CASE NO. 1:16-CV-00425-TDS-JEP  

       ) 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA et al.,  ) 

       )   

 Defendants.     ) 

______________________________________ 
 

NORTH CAROLINIANS FOR PRIVACY, ) 

an unincorporated nonprofit association;  ) 

       )  

 Plaintiffs,     )  

       )    CASE NO. 1:16-CV-845-TDS-JEP 

  vs.     )   

       ) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT   ) 

OF JUSTICE et al.,     ) 

       ) 

 Defendants.     ) 

 

JOINT NOTICE OF ISSUES 
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Pursuant to this Court’s Order of August 18, 2016, counsel for all parties in the 

above captioned actions have conferred and submit this Joint Notice. 

On August 23, 2016, counsel for all parties engaged in a telephonic conference 

regarding several issues that have arisen in these cases as to the scope of discovery. A 

second telephonic conference among counsel was held on the afternoon of August 24, 

2016.  During both conferences, counsel for all parties expressed concern that, given the 

abbreviated pre-trial discovery schedule in these cases, the number of proposed 

depositions and the scope of written discovery may prove extremely onerous to 

accomplish within the allotted time frame.  Consequently, the parties discussed whether 

the number of depositions (both fact and expert) may be limited, whether they can reach 

agreement as to certain issues regarding the nature and scope of written discovery, and 

whether they can agree to factual stipulations that might reduce the number of witnesses 

to be called at trial.  The parties have also discussed proposals regarding electronic 

discovery as well as a proposed protective order.   Additionally, the parties expressed the 

need to have further discussions regarding issues likely to arise concerning legislative and 

other privileges.    

The parties are earnestly seeking to resolve these issues without the Court’s 

intervention.  The parties do not believe a conference with the Court is necessary at this 

time, but a conference may be useful at the next regularly scheduled time if they are 

unable to reach agreement as to the matters currently under discussion.  The parties will 

notify the Court if that is the case.            

(Signatures of counsel appear on the following pages.) 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

By:  /s/ Karl S. Bowers, Jr. 

Karl S. Bowers, Jr.* 

Federal Bar #7716 

Counsel for the State of North Carolina, 

Governor McCrory, and the North 

Carolina Department of Public Safety 

BOWERS LAW OFFICE LLC 

P.O. Box 50549 

Columbia, SC 29250 

Telephone: (803) 260-4124 

E-mail: butch@butchbowers.com  

*appearing pursuant to Local Rule 

83.1(d) 

 

By:  /s/ Robert N. Driscoll 

Robert N. Driscoll* 

Counsel for the State of North Carolina, 

Governor McCrory, and the North 

Carolina Department of Public Safety 

MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD 

1275 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 

Suite 420 

Washington, DC 20004 

Telephone: (202) 802-9950 

E-mail: rdriscoll@mcglinchey.com  

*appearing pursuant to Local Rule 

83.1(d) 

 

By:  /s/ Robert C. Stephens 

Robert C. Stephens (State Bar #4150) 

Counsel for the State of North Carolina 

and Governor McCrory 

General Counsel 

Office of the Governor of North Carolina 

20301 Mail Service Center 

Raleigh, NC 27699 

Telephone: (919) 814-2027 

E-mail: bob.stephens@nc.gov 

*appearing as Local Rule 83.1 Counsel 

 

By:  /s/ William W. Stewart, Jr. 

William W. Stewart, Jr.  

 (State Bar #21059) 

Frank J. Gordon (State Bar #15871)  

B. Tyler Brooks (State Bar #37604) 

Counsel for the State of North Carolina, 

Governor McCrory, and the North 

Carolina Department of Public Safety 

MILLBERG GORDON STEWART PLLC 

1101 Haynes Street, Suite 104 

Raleigh, NC  27604 

Telephone: (919) 836-0090 

Email: bstewart@mgsattorneys.com  

fgordon@mgsattorneys.com     

tbrooks@mgsattorneys.com 

By:  /s/ S. Kyle Duncan    By:  /s/ Robert D. Potter, Jr. 

S. Kyle Duncan* (DC Bar #1010452)   Robert D. Potter, Jr. (State Bar #17553) 

Gene C. Schaerr* (DC Bar #416638)   Counsel for President Pro Tempore 

Counsel for President Pro Tempore   Phil Berger and Speaker Tim Moore 

Phil Berger and Speaker Tim Moore  2820 Selwyn Avenue, #840 

SCHAERR|DUNCAN LLP    Charlotte, NC 28209 

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900   Telephone: (704) 552-7742 

Washington, DC 20006    Email:  rdpotter@rdpotterlaw.com  

Telephone: (202) 714-9492 

Email: kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com  

 gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com  

*appearing pursuant to Local Rule 83.1(d) 
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/s/ James A. Campbell 

James A. Campbell, AZ 026737 

Jeremy D. Tedesco, AZ 023497 

Kristen K. Waggoner, AZ 032382 

Joseph E. LaRue, AZ 031348 

Jonathan Caleb Dalton, AZ 030539 

Kenneth J. Connelly, AZ 025420 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

15100 N. 90
th

 St. 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 

(480) 444-0020 

(480) 444-0028 Fax  

jcampbell@adflegal.org 

jtedesco@adflegal.org 

kwaggoner@adflegal.org 

jlarue@adflegal.org 

cdalton@adflegal.org 

kconnelly@adflegal.org 

 

David A. Cortman, GA 188810 

J. Matthew Sharp, GA 607842 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE 

Suite D-1100  

Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043 

(770) 339-0774 

(770) 339-6744 Fax 

dcortman@adflegal.org 

msharp@adflegal.org 

 

/s/ Deborah J. Dewart  

Deborah J. Dewart  

North Carolina Bar No. 30602 

LIBERTY, LIFE AND LAW FOUNDATION 

620 E. Sabiston Drive 

Swansboro, NC 28584-9674 

(910) 326-4554 

(877) 326-4585 Fax 

debcpalaw@earthlink.net 

Local Civil Rule 83.1 Counsel 

Counsel for North Carolinians for Privacy 
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/s/ Carolyn C. Pratt                            

Carolyn C. Pratt 

NC Bar No. 38438 

The University of North Carolina 

P.O. Box 2688 

Chapel Hill, NC 27515 

Tel: (919) 962-3406 

Fax: (919) 962-0477  

Email: ccpratt@northcarolina.edu 

 

 

 

 

/s/ Noel J. Francisco                                                                                              

Noel J. Francisco 

Glen D. Nager 

James M. Burnham 

JONES DAY 

51 Louisiana Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Tel: (202) 879-3939 

Fax: (202) 626-1700 

Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com 

 

 

Counsel for the University of North Carolina, the Board of Governors of the University 

of North Carolina, and W. Louis Bissette, Jr., in his Official Capacity as Chairman of the 

Board of Governors of the University of North Carolina 
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/s/ Christopher A. Brook                            

.Christopher A. Brook 

N.C. State Bar No. 33838 

Irena Como* 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOR  

NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION  

Post Office Box 28004 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 

Telephone: 919-834-3466 

Facsimile:  866-511-1344 

cbrook@acluofnc.org  

icomo@acluofnc.org 

 

James D. Esseks* 

Elizabeth O. Gill* 

Chase B. Strangio* 

Leslie Cooper* 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION  

125 Broad St., 18th Fl. 

New York, NY 10004 

Telephone: 212-549-2627 

Facsimile:  212-549-2650 

jesseks@aclunc.org  

egill@aclunc.org 

cstrangio@aclu.org  

lcooper@aclu.org 

 

 

Jon W. Davidson* 

Tara L. Borelli* 

Peter C. Renn* 

Kyle A. Palazzolo* 

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND 

EDUCATION FUND, INC.  

730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1070 

Atlanta, GA 30308-1210 

Telephone: 404-897-1880   

Facsimile:  404-897-1884 

jdavidson@lambdalegal.org 

tborelli@lambdalegal.org 

prenn@lambdalegal.org 

kpalazzolo@lambdalegal.org 

 

Paul M. Smith*  

Scott B. Wilkens* 

Luke C. Platzer* 

JENNER & BLOCK LLP 

1099 New York Avenue, NW Suite 900 

Washington, DC 20001-4412 

Telephone: 202-639-6000 

Facsimile:  202-639-6066 

psmith@jenner.com 

swilkens@jenner.com  

lplatzer@jenner.com 

 

*Appearing by special appearance pursuant to L.R. 83.1(d). 

 

Counsel for Carcano Plaintiffs 
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RIPLEY RAND                                               VANITA GUPTA 

 

United States Attorney                                     Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney 

Middle District of North Carolina                    General, Civil Rights Division 

United States Department of Justice 

101 South Edgeworth Street, 4th Floor            SHAHEENA SIMONS 

Greensboro, NC 27401                                     Chief, Educational Opportunities Section 

Telephone: (336) 333-5351 

E-mail: ripley.rand@usdoj.gov                        DELORA L. KENNEBREW 

       Chief, Employment Section 

 

COREY L. STOUGHTON 

Senior Counsel 

 

LORI B. KISCH 

WHITNEY PELLEGRINO 

Special Litigation Counsel 

 

DWAYNE J. BENSING 

TOREY B. CUMMINGS 

SEAN R. KEVENEY 

ALYSSA C. LAREAU 

CANDYCE PHOENIX 

TARYN WILGUS NULL 

Trial Attorneys 

United States Department of Justice 

       Civil Rights Division 

      
  /s/ Lori Kisch                               l 

                                                                                    Lori Kisch (DC Bar No. 491282) 
United States Department of Justice 

Civil Rights Division 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, PHB 

Washington, DC 20530 

(202) 305-4422 
        Lori.Kisch@usdoj.gov   
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       BENJAMIN C. MIZER 

       Principal Deputy Assistant  

Attorney General 

 

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS 

Director, Federal Programs Branch 

 

SHEILA M. LIEBER 

Deputy Director, Federal Programs 

Branch 

 
/s/ Jason Lee                               l 

                                                                                    JASON LEE (CA Bar No. 298140) 

Trial Attorney 

United States Department of Justice 

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 

20 Massachusetts Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

(202) 514-3367 

(202) 616-8470 (fax) 

Jason.Lee3@usdoj.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that, on this date, I electronically filed the foregoing document 

with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of 

such filing to all CM/ECF participating attorneys. 

 This the 24th day of August, 2016.  

      By:  /s/ William W. Stewart, Jr. 

     William W. Stewart, Jr. (State Bar #21059) 

      Counsel for the State of North Carolina,  

Governor McCrory, and the North Carolina 

Department of Public Safety 

MILLBERG GORDON STEWART PLLC 

1101 Haynes Street, Suite 104 

Raleigh, NC  27604 

Telephone: (919) 836-0090  

Fax:  (919) 836-8027  

Email: bstewart@mgsattorneys.com  
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